



\$~104

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7396/2022**

MOHD. TASLEEM ARIF & ANR.

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr.D.Hasija, Advocate**

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND ORS. ...Respondent

Through: **Ms.J. Talukdar, Advocate and
Ms.Palak Mathur, proxy counsel for
Ms.Prabsahay Kaur, SC for R-1, 6 & 7
Mr.Kartik Sood, Advocate for R-2
Mr.Prakhyat, proxy counsel for
Mr.Divyam Nandrajog, Panel Counsel
for R-5 & 8**

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

27.08.2024

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 12100/2024 (condonation of delay)

This is an application filed by respondent no. 1 under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 181 days in filing the counter affidavit.

Notice.

Counsel for the petitioner accepts notice and states that he has no objection to the application being allowed.

Accordingly, in the absence of any opposition, the application is allowed and the delay is condoned. Counter affidavit filed by respondent no.1 be taken on record, if in order.

Application stands disposed of.



W.P.(C) 7396/2022

Counter affidavit stands filed by respondent no.1 which is stated to have been adopted by respondent nos. 6 & 7 also.

Let counter affidavits on behalf of respondent nos. 2 to 5, 8 & 9 be filed within four weeks with advance copy to counsel for petitioner. Rejoinder to all the counter affidavits of respondents be filed within four weeks thereafter as prayed for.

List on 20.01.2025.

CM APPL. 64728/2023 (by respondent no.1 seeking directions to place on record additional documents)

Service in the application is complete except respondent no.9.

As per office report, notice issued to respondent no.9 has been received back unserved with the report “no such office present at the given address”.

On petitioner filing process fee along with latest and correct address of respondent no. 9 within two weeks, let fresh notice be issued to respondent no.9 by ordinary process, speed post and courier, returnable on 20.01.2025. It be indicated in the notice that reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from service.

REGISTRAR

AUGUST 27, 2024/sk