



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 7396/2022, CM APPL. 64728/2023**
MOHD. TASLEEM ARIF & ANR.Petitioners
Through: **Mr.D.Hasija, Advocate**

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Ms.J. Talukdar, Advocate and**
Ms.PalakMathur, proxy counsel for
Ms.Prabsahay Kaur, SC for R-1, 6 & 7
Mr.KartikSood, Advocate for R-2
Mr.Prakhyat, proxy counsel for
Mr.DivyamNandrajog, Panel Counsel
for R-5 & 8

CORAM: SH. H. K. ARORA, REGISTRAR

ORDER
20.01.2025

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no. 2 & 5 submits that they are proforma party and no counter affidavit is required to be filed on their behalf.

None has appeared on their behalf for respondent no. 3, 4 & 9, neither counter affidavit has been filed. In the interest of justice another opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit within two weeks. Counsel for petitioner submits that he will be filing rejoinder to the counter of respondent no. 1 only after receiving the copy counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 3, 4 & 9. Let rejoinder, if any, be filed before next date of hearing.



CM APPL. 4678/2022

As per office report reply has not been filed by non-applicants neither any process fee has been filed by counsel for applicant for the service of respondent no. 9. The applicant is directed to take steps and file fresh process fees for the service of respondent no. 9. Meanwhile the served non-applicant may file their reply before the next date of hearing.

List on 16.07.2025.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 20, 2025/da