



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 7396/2022**
MOHD. TASLEEM ARIF & ANR.Petitioner

Through: Mr.D.Hasija, Advocate

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND ORS.Respondent

Through: Mr.Lalltaksh Joshi and Ms.Minu Kumari, Advocates for GNCTD
Ms. Nandadevi Deka, Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Mr. Shashwat Pratyush and Ms. Shubhra Sharma, Advs for DDA
Mr.Pritish Sabharwal, SPC for UOI
Ms.Avni Singh, Mr.Abhishek, Adv for GNCTD
Ms.Nandadevi Deka and
Ms.Prabhsahay Kaur, Advs for R-1, 6 & 7

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **28.04.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 64728/2023 (on behalf of respondent no.1 for taking on record additional documents)

As per office report, respondent no. 9 has been served. Despite service, there is no appearance on behalf of the said respondent.

Counsel for the petitioner submits that he has no objection in case the application is allowed.

W.P.(C) 7396/2022

Counter affidavit stands filed by respondent no.1, which is stated to



have been adopted by respondent nos. 6 & 7 also. Let rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within six weeks as prayed for.

Counsel for respondent no. 2, 5 & 8 submits that that they are a proforma party and no counter affidavit is required to be filed on their behalf.

Right of respondent nos. 3, 4 & 9 to file the counter affidavit already stands closed.

List on 06.10.2026.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 28, 2026/sk